
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2012 

Time: 2.30pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1.30pm 

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the Board’s Terms of Reference as follows: 

 
To be responsible for: 

a. Overseeing the force’s national responsibilities for economic 
crime and fraud having regard to the strategic policing 
requirement in this area; 

b. monitoring government, and other external agencies’ policies 
and actions relating to economic crime; and, 

c. Making recommendations to the Police Committee in matters 
relating to economic crime. 

 
4. PRESENTATION: "LEADING THE FIGHT AGAINST ECONOMIC CRIME" 
 Presentation of the Commissioner. 
 For Information 

 
5. NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
6. NATIONAL FRAUD INTELLIGENCE BUREAU 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
7. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 

 11  4 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. PROPOSED ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE STRUCTURE 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 

Police Economic Crime Board 

 

Date(s): 

 13
th
 June 2012 

Subject: 

Economic Crime Update – National Operational 

Delivery 

 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 
POL 37/12 

 

For Information 

 

Summary  

This report provides an update to Members since the previous update report 

submitted to your Grand Committee in July 2011 (Pol 40/11 refers). Members 

will be aware that the current government is committed to the creation of the 

National Crime Agency (NCA) and the ambition is that it will be operational by 

December 2013. A sub command of this agency will be the Economic Crime 

Command (ECC).  
 

The City of London Police (CoLP), as Lead Force for Fraud, is playing a key 

role in working towards common goals in line with the ambition of the NCA. 

The Force is supplying resources to the working groups and the Commissioner 

and Commander are involved in chairing the Economic Crime Command Board 

(ECCB) and sub groups for intelligence and operations. 
 

The Force has also begun work to implement the vision of a national fraud 

capability with improved coordination at a local, regional and national level for 

fraud investigation. A business case was developed and approved at ACPO 

Cabinet and Council in January 2012, which advocated a national standardised 

framework for investigative standards and the development of regional fraud 

teams. 

 

There is now 
[...]
 have indicated that they 

will fund year one and, in principle, fund half of year two costs onwards 

(£5.2m). The Force is currently seeking the agreement from the private 

sector to fund the remaining cost, and initial discussions are taking place 

with the banking sector. 

 

11. CoLP has continued to engage with the Financial Services Sector (in 

particular the British Banking Association and UK Payments) in order to 

discuss and develop opportunities for its involvement.  A draft business 

case was written that proposed the Financial Services Sector part fund the 

regional structures in return for dedicated banking intelligence and 

enforcement teams based within the CoLP, but clearly aligned to the new 

regional structures. This work is ongoing and there are industry 

workshops planned for June and July to help inform the negotiations. The 

Force has aligned the proposed new structures with the forthcoming 

creation of the ECC, which will in itself be a thematic sub-command of 

the NCA.  

 

12. At the beginning of this financial year, a new dedicated project team was 

established to ensure the delivery of the above options to ACPO over the 

FYs 2012-2013, FY 2013-2014 and FYs 2014/15, the anticipated time-

period of the first tranche of Home Office funding.   

 

13. The project team led by Acting Commander Steve Head have developed 

a key set of deliverables over this period to include:- 

 

• National case acceptance criteria and standard operating procedures for 

regional fraud teams to be agreed by ACPO prior to 1
st
 April 2013.  

 

• The creation of an ACPO approved Fraud doctrine for the consistent 

investigation of Fraud across all forces by 2013. This doctrine will act as 

a reference point and clear set of standards for the consistent and 

Page 4



appropriate reporting, recording and investigation of fraud right across 

the country. 

 

• The creation of a role for National Co-ordinator for Economic Crime, by 

1
st
 April 2013. This will be important for the co-ordination of all the 

national economic crime resources and ensure that these operate in a way 

that complements the existing force and regional structures, as well as 

emerging national structures across the public and private sectors. 

 

• Standard strategic priorities to be written by the NFIB and agreed by 

ACPO by 1
st
 September 2012. This will enable strategic workloads to be 

set by the centre (NFIB). 

 

• Two dedicated regional intelligence officers (RIO’s) to be embedded 

within each of the ACPO regions intelligence units by 1
st
 September 

2012. These intelligence posts will create a national network for the 

collation, analysis and dissemination of fraud intelligence. 

 

• National standard operating procedures for the RIO will be agreed before 

1
st
 September 2012. It is vital that the governance and operating 

procedures for this network are agreed by all the forces involved in order 

to maximise their potential and avoid conflicting expectations nationally. 

 

• Regional fraud teams to be embedded within each of ACPO regions by 1
st
 

April 2013. These will be teams of detectives dedicated to combating 

fraud at the regional level, bridging the gap between local crimes 

investigated by forces and national crimes investigated by CoLP as the 

National Lead-Force. 

 

Conclusion 

 

14. In conclusion, at this time of significant change in the policing landscape 

for economic crime, the Force has positioned itself well in order to 

feature at the forefront of the new ECC as part of the NCA. In addition, 

significant headway is being made in providing a national capability to 

tackle economic crime. 

 

Contact: 

A/Commander Stephen Head 
Economic Crime Regionalisation Lead 
020 7601 6801 
Stephen.head@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee(s): 

Police Economic Crime Board 

 

Date(s): 

 13
th
 June 2012 

Subject: 

National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB) 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
POL 38/12 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

In 2006 the Government commissioned the National Fraud Review. 

The main outcome of this Review was for a new tripartite approach to 

be taken to combating Fraud with the formation of the National Fraud 

Authority (NFA); Lead Force for Fraud status for the City of London 

Police and the creation of a National Fraud Reporting Centre (now 

Action Fraud) and the National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB). 

 

The main purpose of the NFIB is to collect, evaluate and analyse 

intelligence for the UK counter fraud community, thereby enhancing 

the response particularly to organised crime groups. The NFIB relies 

upon data from a number of stakeholders who have been engaged in 

the development of the Bureau and its processes. 

 

The initiative has been funded from various sources including Home 

Office and National Cyber Security Programme (NCSP) grants, as 

well as resources being provided by the Force. 

 

Impacts of having the bureau as seen in the last quarter of 2011/12 

included: analysing large numbers of e-mails relating to phishing and 

malware reports, resulting in disruption to criminal activity; closing 

fraudulent websites and dismantling telephone platforms being used 

for fraudulent purposes. 

 

Developments and projects in 2012-13 include: ensuring the Force and 

the NFIB is positioned well in the development of the National Crime 

Agency; defining the NFIB role as the national thematic unit for Fraud 

related Organised Crime Groups (OCGs); National roll out of ‘Action 

Fraud’; development of the Identity Assurance Programme which will 

provide a greater understanding of the threat from false and fraudulent 

identities and finally, developing a national tasking and coordination 

function. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 

Recommendations 
That Members receive this report and note its contents. 

 

 

 Main Report 

 

Background 

 

1. In 2006 the Government commissioned a National Fraud Review to 

assess the impact and scale of fraudulent activity across the UK. The 

review recognised that attempts to tackle fraud were being undermined by 

a fragmented approach to reporting, recording and analysing fraud 

information and intelligence data. This was tied to the lack of a central 

repository for reports of fraud, leading to a new tripartite approach to 

combating fraud:  

• The formation of the National Fraud Authority (NFA), an umbrella 

government organisation to co-ordinate and oversee the fight against 

fraud across counter fraud agencies;  

• The City of London Police was named the National Lead Force for fraud 

investigation across the UK; and 

• The creation of the National Fraud Reporting Centre (now branded as 

Action Fraud
1
) and the National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB).  

2. The NFIB commenced as project phase in 2008 and became operational 

in June 2010. 

Current Functions 

3. Millions of fraud reports are now being transferred to the NFIB ‘hub’ 

daily. Frauds identified as having viable leads are passed to police forces 

or other law enforcement agencies for action.  

4. The NFIB also uses the mass data to create a richer picture of the nature 

of fraud offending across the UK, analysing offender, victim and location 

trends. This enables closer partnership working and more targeted 

prevention activity for police and industry. Outputs from the NFIB have a 

local to global range. 

                                                           
1
 Action Fraud is run by the NFA to provide direct online and telephone fraud reporting for members of the 

public and small businesses to report cases of fraud, and to receive support and fraud prevention advice without 

having to report to a Police station. Victims can speak to a trained advisor or use an online web-reporting tool to 

record their crime. Those
[...]
Intelligence Bureau Lead 
020 76016906 
d.clark@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

 
 

Page 14



 

Committee(s): 

Police Economic Crime Board 

 

Date(s): 

13
th
 June 2012 

Subject:  
Fraud Training Academy 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 
POL 39/12 

 

For Information 

 

Summary  

This report provides an update to previous reports to the Police 

Committee in July 2011 (Pol 40/11) and December 2011 (Pol 75/11). 

 

The development of the Fraud Training Academy is one of the three 

distinct pillars of the City of London Police Lead Force strategy for 

combating fraud and economic crime nationally. It has a key role to 

play in developing knowledge and building capability across both law 

enforcement agencies and industry sectors in order to improve 

national standards of fraud investigation. 

 

The vision for the Fraud Academy is for it to become the UK’s 

leading provider of skills base training in economic crime globally. Its 

role will include the setting of new national standards.  

 

In partnership with an industry consultant the Force is progressing 

options for a new operating model that provides the optimum balance 

between sustainable growth and significant income generation with 

the aim of off-setting the impact of recent budget cuts to policing 

nationally. 

 

Further trainers are currently being recruited in order to meet demand 

and  feedback from those attending current Academy courses shows 

100% of attendees are overall “very satisfied” with the quality and the 

content of the courses.  

 

Other key areas of work currently being undertaken by the Academy 

include the development of a National Fraud Doctrine. This work is 

being undertaken in partnership with the National Policing 

Improvement Agency (NPIA). In addition the Academy is also 

engaged in the scoping of different options regarding the potential 

accreditation of its training across both the public and private sectors. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

Recommendations 

Members receive this report and note its contents. 

 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 

1. This report provides an update to previous Committee reports in July 

2011 (Pol 40/11) and December 2011 (Pol 75/11). 

 

2. With the challenges of the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 

and the need for the City of London Police to make savings of 20% over 

four years, identifying and developing income generation opportunities is 

key to the Force’s vision of increasing fraud resources and maintaining 

the standard of its service delivery. The Fraud Academy is one of the 

three National Lead Force strategy pillars and offers significant 

opportunities to generate income for the Force. 

 

3. During 2011 a business case was developed to identify options for 

enhancing the Force’s Fraud Centre of Excellence, now rebranded as the 

Fraud Training Academy. The objective was for the Academy to become 

the leading provider in the UK for professional skills based training for 

fraud. The Academy will set national standards for counter fraud, 

corruption and financial investigation with the aim of it becoming self 

funding and a significant income generator for the Force within three 

years. The business case clearly articulated how the Academy was 

uniquely placed to deliver fraud training on a national scale across both 

the public and private sector, as well as provide accreditation and 

professional registration in the future. Input was received in the 

development of this business case by the former Committee Lead for 

Economic Crime, Mark Boleat. 

 

4. The business case outlined four models for consideration: 1) An enhanced 

business as usual model 2) A model where CoLP undertake all the roles 

and responsibilities for training, management and marketing themselves 

3) A model where CoLP provide the training but with limited support 

from a commercial partner and 4) A model whereby CoLP provide 

training in partnership with a commercial partner who assumes the 

financial risk through upfront funding in return for a percentage of the 

revenue. 

Page 16



 

 

5. The recommendation agreed by the Commissioner was for model four, as 

it provides the greatest opportunity for sustainable growth and income 

generation; whilst at the same time removing the need for CoLP set up 

costs and passing the financial risk to a commercial partner. 

 

6. In December 2011, the CoLP website was updated with a profile of the 

new Fraud Academy with its training prospectus available for download. 

The CoLP also launched a marketing campaign to coincide with this new 

prospectus where electronic copies of it were emailed to approximately 50 

existing and prospective clients across the public and private sector in the 

UK and overseas.  

 

Current Position 

 

7. As the business case for Model Four has now been approved, an 

independent consultant has been contracted to identify a range of options 

within the parameters of that model in order to articulate more precise 

details of the partnership agreement. This work is on schedule and is to be 

completed by mid June 2012. This will be followed by a period of 

engagement with the Corporation of London, which once complete will 

then form the basis of a formal proposal to be brought before Police 

Committee for consideration. 

 

8. As of the beginning of May 2012 the Fraud Academy has two trainers in 

post plus one admin officer, although it should be noted that trainers 

currently also undertake some management responsibilities. In order to 

enhance their capability three further trainers have been recruited and are 

currently undergoing the recruitment process. In addition, because of the 

growth in demand, there are plans to recruit another two trainers internally 

as soon as possible. Eight training courses have so far been completed in 

2012, but with this increased capacity it is anticipated that a to
[...]
ffective means 

of capturing and disseminating best practice in fraud investigations 

nationally. This work will be reflected in the creation of the National 

Doctrine and authorised professional practice where appropriate. 

 

15. The Force will accelerate the recruitment of further trainers with the 

necessary and appropriate skills background as a priority and the Income 

Generation Officer will continue to develop the interim Business Plan on 

behalf of the Academy. 

 

Conclusion 

 

16. There is significant potential for the Fraud Academy to become the 

national and indeed an international leader for providing fraud related 

training. The Academy has a key role to play in raising and maintaining 

clear standards for the investigation of fraud across the country, and there 

Page 18



 

is an opportunity for this vision to be realised through the provision of a 

self funding Academy.  

 

17. The Academy has over time achieved considerable national recognition 

for the quality of its courses and a it is essential to keep up this 

momentum to meet growing demand. Currently, demand for courses 

remains high and all feedback received is extremely positive. 

 

Background Papers: 

Pol 40/11 – July Committee 2011 

Pol 75/11 – December committee 2011 

 

Contact:  

Det Superintendent Tony Crampton 
020 7601 6802 
antony.crampton@city-of-london.pnn.police.uk 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 National Operational Delivery
	6 National Fraud Intelligence Bureau
	7 Fraud Training Academy
	11 Proposed Economic Crime Directorate Structure
	POL_36-12_ECD_Current_Appendix_A
	POL_36-12_ECD_Proposed_Appendix_B




Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE 
COMMITTEE held at GUILDHALL, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2012 at 
2.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members   
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 

  

 
In Attendance 
Henry Pollard 
 

  

Officers   
Gregory Moore  
Ignacio Falcon 

- 
- 

Town Clerk’s Department  
Town Clerk’s Department  
 

City of London Police   
Adrian Leppard 
Olly Shaw 
Hayley Williams 

- 
- 
- 

Commissioner 
T/Chief Supt, Economic Crime Directorate 
Corporate Support, CoLP 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat and Alderman Ian 
Luder. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board’s Terms of Reference were noted as follows: 
  
 To be responsible for: 
 
 a. Overseeing the force’s national responsibilities for economic crime 

and fraud having regard to the strategic policing requirement in this 
area; 

 
 b. monitoring government, and other external agencies’ policies and 

actions relating to economic crime; and, 
 



 c. Making recommendations to the Police Committee in matters 
relating to economic crime. 

  
The ability of the Board to co-opt an individual was discussed, with the 
Chairman commenting that he was keen to co-opt from within the Court of 
Common Council given the Court's role as the police authority for the City of 
London Police area. Members were supportive of the Chairman's suggestion 
and confident that an appropriate individual could be identified given the wealth 
of experience and expertise on the Court. The Commissioner suggested that a 
Member of the Finance Committee or someone with a strong financial 
background might be appropriate given where the Force was currently 
positioned with major projects such as the Fraud Academy, and the Chairman 
asked Members to think about the matter and let him know informally of any 
suggestions for consideration. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: "LEADING THE FIGHT AGAINST ECONOMIC CRIME"  
With this initial meeting of the Board intended as a ‘scene-setting’ one, the 
Commissioner gave a short presentation outlining the background to the 
Force’s role and achievements as the National Lead for Economic Crime, 
putting the current operations and future plans in to context and setting out the 
key performance areas for the Economic Crime Directorate. 

The Commissioner advised that he was currently in the process of redesigning 
the performance framework for the Economic Crime Directorate and would like 
to present this to future meetings in order to gain Members' assistance in 
fleshing out the proposals. Members stressed the need for more work to be 
done in clearly demonstrating the value of the ECD and the full scale of fraud 
prevented and assets recovered. It was also asked that, following the creation 
of the performance framework, an Economic Crime Performance Indicators 
report come to meetings of the Board as a standard item. 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner providing a brief outline of the 
national policing landscape and an update on the Force’s position as the Lead 
Force for Economic Crime. 

 
The issue of Home Office funding for the implementation of regional fraud 
teams was discussed, with the Chairman suggesting that, following formal 
confirmation of their funding, it would be appropriate for him to join the 
Commissioner when he met with representatives from the financial services 
sector to discuss funding. The Commissioner took on board the Chairman’s 
comments and undertook to share his negotiating strategy with the Chairman 
and the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee.  

 
RECEIVED. 
 



6. NATIONAL FRAUD INTELLIGENCE BUREAU  
Members received a report of the Commissioner explaining the rationale and 
history of the National Fraud Intelligence Bureau, setting out its current 
functions and activities, funding position, and outlining the planned future steps 
to develop the role of the Bureau. 
 
The Commissioner made the point that the NFIB was more reliant on external 
funding and work was undertaken with many other agencies to maximise its 
usefulness. With this in mind, a recent grant of £2million over two years to fund 
the establishment of the NFIB as the cybercrime reporting centre was highly 
valuable. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner setting out the current position 
in respect of the proposed Fraud Training Academy and providing an update of 
work undertaken to date. 
 
The Commissioner advised that work was on-going with consultants in an effort 
to find how best to package the City of London Police brand to maximise 
income whilst at the same time minimising any potential risk. An options paper 
would of course be produced and presented to the Board before going 
elsewhere in order to obtain the guidance of Members, particularly with regard 
to the business element of the proposal.  The Chairman commented that a 
breakdown of costs would be useful, highlighting the Force’s expenses so far in 
producing the plans, who the competition are and what they were charging, and 
so on. Members also expressed a desire for any paper to cover the risk and 
reputational exposure and what work would be done to mitigate this, and were 
keen to know if the Force had liaised with any external agencies offering similar 
courses, such as the FBI in an effort to learn from their experiences. The 
Chairman suggested that the circulation of an executive document at least ten 
days before the next meeting would be useful, if possible. 
 
The Chairman also asked that additional copies of the draft prospectus which 
had been tabled be produced and circulated to all Members of the Police 
Committee for information. 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no questions. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Next Meeting 
Whilst it was noted that there was a meeting of the Board scheduled for 
October, the Chairman suggested that it might be appropriate to hold an 
additional meeting in September given the volume of important work currently 
progressing. The Chairman accordingly asked the Town Clerk to arrange this, 



with the rising of the Police Committee on Friday 14 September suggested as a 
suitable time. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED--That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
11 4 
 
 

11. PROPOSED ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE STRUCTURE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing Members with 
an update on the latest position with the City First Change Programme and 
contrasting the old structure with the proposed new design. 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.05pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory More 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


